Business Services Division
401 S. Inglewood Avenue

Inglewood Unified School District

CHANGE ORDER

Inglewood, CA 90301

#01

TITLE: Change Order #01 DATE: 2/22/2019
PROJECT: Monroe Middle School

LAWA Sound Mitigation Project CONTRACT #: C18/19-010
TO: Jamil Soucar PROJECT #: 3021003

NSA Construction Group, Inc.

19562 Ventura Blvd. #219 DSA File #: 19-48

Tarzana, CA 91356 DSA A #: 03-117768

COLLECTED CHANGES
Type Number Title Cost Time Change
PCO 01 Moving services for Phase | of the project $7,585.35 0
Total of Collected Changes: $7,585.35 0 Days

The Original Contract Sum was $ 8,269,000.00
Net Change by Previously Authorized Requests and Changes $ 0.00
The Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order was $ 8,269,000.00
The Contract Sum Will Be Increased $ 7,585.35
The New Contract Sum Including This Change Order $ 8,276,585.35
The Contract Time Will Be Changed 0 Days

NSA Construction Group acknowledges and agrees that the above changes to the Contract Price and the
Contract Time shall constitute the total and complete compensation and time to be received by NSA
Construction Group for the changes which are the subject of this Change Order and NSA Construction
Group shall not be entitled to receive any other compensation or time related to or arising from the
changes addressed herein, including, but not limited to, compensation for field overhead, office overhead,
profit, supervision costs, administrative costs, impact costs, or any other direct or indirect costs.

Signature Name (Print) Date
NSA Construction Group, Inc.
Contractor Jamil Soucar
The request is recommended for approval:
Signature Name (Print) Date

Construction Program Manager

Senthil Sinnadurai

Architect of Record

Albert Quesada

Chief Business Official

Eugenio Villa




Business Services Dlvision
401 S. Inglewood Avenue
Inglewood, CA 80301

Inglewood Unified School District
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER

TITLE: Moving Services for Phase 1 PCO#: 01
DATE: 1/7/12019
PROJECT: Monroe Middle School CONTRACT #: P18/19-010

LAWA Sound Mitigation Project

TO: Jamil Soucar PROJECT # 3021003
NSA Construction Group, Inc.
19562 Ventura Blvd. #219
Tarzana, CA 91356

CONTRACTOR REF #: COP #1R1
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

Reference: N/A

Summary of Work: Provide materials, equipment, and labor for moving services for Phase 1 of the
project per CD #2.

Change to Contract Price: $7,585.35
Approved Allowance Amount:  $0.00

Change to Contract Time: Extension of zero (0) days is approved.

Reason: Move services are required for Phase | to relocate classrooms and furniture out of Building L, |
and G.

item Description Quantity Unit Unit Price Net Amount
0001 Phase 1 Move Services N/A N/A $7,585.35 $7,585.35

This Proposed Change Order represents the fully negotiated Changes to the Work of the above reference
Contract and is an authorization to proceed with the Work. When executed, the parties agree to release
all future claims to the herein described Changes to the Work subject to Part 6, Section 4 of the General
Conditions of the Contract.

Tha request is recommended for approval:

Signature Name (Print) Date

Contractor /&”’4/’7% . ?arr;wil Soucar ,// 7’//?

4

Measure GG Bond Program Manager égo Senthil Sinnadurai //‘7'/.20’_7

Chief Business Official Eugenio Villa

//)//?’/L%Q)gq,?’x?{ | Albert Quesada "‘/7!@49'

-

Architect of Record

] 7

1/ 7/ 7



CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL

C.O.P. No.:

School Name: Monroe MS Ref. No.:
Project Name: |USD Sound Mitigation Program Date:
To: Senthil Sinnandurai, CM Project Number:
From: NSA Construction Group, Inc. Contract No.
(Contractor)

1R1

CD 002

11/21/2018

3021003

P18/19-010

Description of Work: Moving Services - "Phase 1"

A. Subcontractor Cost of the Work
$ "
$ 4
$ "
$ "
$ "
$ "
$ - Subtotal A: $0.00
B. Contractor Cost of the Work
Payroll Costs (See atlached supporting documentation.) $ 6,827.50
Fringe Benefits at 0.00% of Labor $ -
Materials and Equipment (See attached supporting documentation.) $ -
Taxes at 9.50% of Material. $ -
Consultant Costs (See attached supporling documentalion.) $ -
Supplemental Costs (See atlached supporting documentalion.) $ - Subtotal B: 6,827.50
C & D: Contractor's Fee:
5% overhead and profit of Subtotals A Subtotal C: W
10% overhead and profit of Subtotals B Subtotal D: 682.75
E. Bond Percentage: Bond at 1.00% of Subtotals A+ B+ C+D Subtotal E: 75.10
Grand Total=(A+ B+ C+ D +E) Grand Total: $7,585.35
DThe proposal would D Increase D DectRaswiilestones and/or Contract Time by 0 calendar days.
he proposal does NOT affect the Milestones and/or Contract Time.
he delays (if any) will be determined later.
NSA Construction Group, Inc //jf’/ﬁ
Contractor / ~_~Signature Date
Architect Signature Date
Construction Manager Signature Date

General Conditions Sections 10, 11 and/or 12.

Follow all applicable procedures and provide all appropriate documentation as required by

cc:

COR 1R1-Monroe MS-Excalibur Moving-Freight Cost (1) Page 1 of 2

Date: 12/14/2018
Rev.:00



COMBINED AGREEMENT FOR MOVING SERVICES AND FREIGHT BILL

OERER LATY

MOVE DATT [
DS DATE s
DEL DATE! e . — et
TAKEN BY — e -
AT svERTT '-—NNMH' oy md\ e e Tom of syt we Cloar o ICERALLINSR 1Y Ay rUveRT WErEisataon, THIS WEL RO IS FRPCTIONS AND
C 3 e — T’ e S
A APT.NO,
S PHONE :
: Y= = ADD'L DELIVERY ADGHESS e 1
lﬁ’-] f":MI ™ i Tlrf]!'l'l"'[ TTI'FHFI'HTFTIJHun|1nnr|||||r|r||u|u||l]|n|r]||m]I1u||i|i|Tpun||:I!||||r||||u||||IIU'I'I'"I”" Ll RLLLL vy
Lty
af 4 5 L ek 1
- 'uJerulnmlnmImuIm-rimnlmnln‘mlnmlm-|l||m|:mal--n-lmnqu-l-mllmulrlm T ey |
z;euvmv INSTRUCTIONS n:v:mn.. e e e oy —r \\, = S T
TORAGE DRDERED 'hm-mm.qw“unma.u.m.“u. =
B [y Transit M Reguiar [P mm”:m:‘m:’;; el MATEHIRLS DORTANES PACKING, SHOAEHG
-l 4 1 30y degoraory [} [T Emeemt | Oy Rate Amec= | Oty Rl gt
Noma ot g ;:m " ont | | Dishoack peminn |
B vy | Viotity Addrong. 2 :::: - ooy | | Cas: 1 1200 A, Lz
Ty, 518
Lisrfig, o ke, dauh
nsscmpnou OF ARTICLES ;f;;wa o B+ -] | | ¥
D905 Shupper Roquest Advics of Woight and Chagos? [ Vas [] No ol *
HUNDREDWEIGHT RATE T W angipy o ™S =hipmoal PUE MAX 4 Malioss: g = £ »
B Piswes Name Ac&P T 1000 fox _ 20008n Euss: [ ce 40
- - — King o Quwen Sirn
17000 s ]_ 16.000 Bs. | M. Woight | Mios Crib
S . MrTor Cing )
ki sed dnt 31 Wardiobe gedy 22
S8 Y gronsd eer e
Tl Coutga
HOURLY RATE el Sales Tax et v
_AMOUNT
DELIVERY / PICK-UP OF CONTAINER @ § | |
PACKERS NAME HOURS DATE | |
Er=— | ile o 5@ iy TOTAL HOURS @ $ B
ITENS OF EXCEFTIONAL VALUE L 3] No. of Patkars: || @rigin [.J Desl. TOTAL PACKIN
o f HOURS & -~ CARTAGE@S ™8 f ©Parn | = o -
| - Vol = e A Overtime Hours @ $ FPar [
T e ExtraMan( ) Hours @ § Per Hr.
I_ A =/ | APPLIANCES 10 be serviced If none write “NONE
JIRTas ] [ EXTRA PICK-UP OR DELIVERY
- o | Weight Lbs. @$ Per O,
| | Flight Gharge/Long Garry @ € Per Cwi.
CONSUMER PRDTECTIONS 4NDJ'0FI WANERS VALUATION CHARGE
IMPORTAAT INFORMATION BOOKLET: BE=
e I T
h_w.l:'\r " ¥
—r 4 o LRy O L i .
» ! lHAVE WCW&‘H( THE IMPORT FGRMATION E{rﬂi‘.!u \= SF = f
i ..BUMICE_GF&EHEEMEHT FORMOVING SERVICES e ____- '! : J
e GELE: rquira that an *Agroarmant for Moving Sonvicen bo Bsucd 16 you By the cifrer ! |
H1t00 days o more e advanca of. thiy move, An o ptbon jo this qumrvﬂwﬂl B whare he ' ,1
arrangodait 10 Move occurs on shon nobioa (oss than 3 dn)«m You may alsa choosa to
wulvu Pm mgraanmont aniuoly, bt sy Ume prios te the oo, ! J
£ o { i
* [hd you choose to walve this requiroment ontiraly 7 Yos O No——
A v ole e e e S Wl s ESTIMATED COST OF SERVICES (I any) 11 '!1
carrier tess than 3 days priot. i0.the day of the move? ‘r'cs/_ :'N’?,.— 1 TOTAL CHARGES ON GHANGE Oﬁﬂﬂ: — |
Picase Print Shipper's Namo: L _' €1 & Tymnee X ’NOT T0 EXCEED PRICE (subject to Change Order for Service) il s
Shipper's Signalure: v "f L £ (:‘—!. L _Date 4/ (_r'- N/VISUAL ESTIMATE ] TOTAL PAID Z0 -\j
Shippe: e 24 3 =
vu;‘ron!m AGREES THAT TITLE TO ALL PJ\ S MATERALS AND OTHER PROPERTY SOLD TO a 1ANCE DUE 2]
I ™ :rrﬁ%“s‘gonmm a\:i CTRHIE e i A M i ot P By U cAsH O CHECK T GEAMIFIED CHECK 3 MONEY oR0ER O GREDT cARD Tl AFFR. BLLNG

i 1 LLIRVTRVH B VTN 1 are three (3) oplions available to cover foss of damage:

s per aicte. Thes smaumian coverage fos lost o1 damaged dems s based on (8 cents Simes e woghl of Be aTice. Toen covtrage o provided o no addisoml charge,
iﬁ&tmmmmmﬁmwwmmmmem ncfudin degercaation, o the liswt Of ko3 o0 Eaimage, i 10 e 1ot dodr o o ol dectuind by wn. 'ﬁlmh e
A Vokse Prolection  Thes option provedes for Ihe lost or dusped Rems bused o amvent rrptacemont vk of Be me of loss o dmmage, w2 b 6l dollyr et of valistion degled by ype i
NTHSE. Coverage for loss and damage is limited fo the Actua) Cash Value of Josses up 10 the amourn of $20.000 unless the Shippér signing ihis Agréoment .l
¥ arired for coverage prowided onmmwwnrspc:pnund per ariicie. Shipper heroly releases the euﬂmshvpmnnltoanmmrnmﬂnu 3

bmml‘,uur c‘pg 2> Transportation Maxium Storage-in-Transd OF“'NONJ\L Mmirnurn valua l" bused mwalnhl _
m:ﬂ%&mgﬁfﬂ " e N 0 additional charge Rale no additional charge VALUATION OBTIONS per pound valuation minimums.
loniad Cash v.-nuo. r e S ._por$iOgy v $_ $__ per$i00 Bagie B0centsu /. notappAcable
« vk f‘ - I Gl \acl Mo 5 vorpaund
No D bl -7 1 $o __pechiba, S $__._ persioo Full Value Prolecion 5 P pound

faductibio of $260 S p_nrtlm‘.:‘l
Dochactibiy of $500 IS = .s"
] Shippor's Signalure;
rmumwmmimmnrmmmmwﬁ!mmwmw
e of thipsee,
e it 3

o . Delivery Rocelpt
C ey e et

NOTIGE. P vt Yobr 5o promly, Ciakna for sy o e comaged gocee otk e e wi o Carter kg,
“AECUTION OF THE AGREEMENT OES NOT EXEMPT CARRYER FROM COMPLIANCE WITH ANY PROVSION UF LAW OR FUBLC TIITIES COMMESSIDN RULES OR EEGULATIONS, EYEN THINJGH NOT EXPREGSLY ST SORTH 4 THE AGRSSMENT

Ui SURN PRINTING + 800-899-6090 = wwwimilburnprinting.com _ _ 4y ; Form 2066 Rov /89
3. Customer's Copy-Upon arrival at origin have customer sign and give them this copy



Inglewood Unified School District Construction Management Team
Measure GG Bond Program 106 E. Manchester Boulevard
Inglewood, CA 90301

Tel: (310) 419-2799

Fax: (310) 677-0685

CONSTRUCTION DIRECTIVE (CD)

PROJECT: Monroe MS LAWA Sound Mitigation Project CD Number: 001

Date: 10/9/2018
TO: NSA Construction, Inc. Project Number: 3021003
TITLE: Provide Portable ADA Restroom Trailer Contract Number: P18/19-010

You are hereby directed to proceed as follows:
Provide materials, equipment, and labor to provide one (1) portable ADA restroom trailer to
accommodate one (1) men'’s toilet, one (1) men’s urinal and two (2) women'’s toilets for three

months, location TBD.

Additionally, provide the monthly and weekly rental cost estimate.

The restroom trailer shall include flushable toilets, sinks, and a containment tank to be serviced
three times per District schedule. District to maintain toilet rooms.

Portions of this Work are compensable and non-excusable.

If Contractor contends that this Construction Directive (CD) establishes a basis for any
adjustment to the Contract Amount, Schedule Milestones, and/or Contract Time, the
Contractor shall submit a Proposed Change Order (PCO) within ten (10) days of the date of
issuance of this CD.

Signed: _ ,//%M Date: 10/09/2018

Senthil Sinnadurai
Construction
Manager

Signe —i A l’\&LCb/ Q Al z«'v(CCj

Leénard Hernandez

Date: /! 97/ ‘&k)/
. of Maintenance, Operations, & Transp.

Signed: | &\//Lb\ Date: - (-]‘..-id 3

nio Villa
Chlef B iness Official

Page 1 of 1



Inglewood Unified School District Construction Management Team

Measure GG Bond Program 106 E. Manchester Boulevard
Inglewood, CA 90301
Tel: (310) 419-2799

Fax: (310) 677-0685
CONSTRUCTION DIRECTIVE (CD)

PROJECT: Monroe MS LAWA Sound Mitigation Project CD Number: 002

Date: 10/22/2018
TO: NSA Construction, Inc. Project Number: 3021003
TITLE: Provide Move Services for Phase | Contract Number: P18/19-010

You are hereby directed to proceed as follows:

Provide materials, equipment, and labor to move furniture stored on site for Phase | of the project.

Portions of this Work are compensable and non-excusable.

If Contractor contends that this Construction Directive (CD) establishes a basis for any
adjustment to the Contract Amount, Schedule Milestones, and/or Contract Time, the
Contractor shall submit a Proposed Change Order (PCO) within ten (10) days of the date of

issuance of this CD.

Signed; % Q ::M( Date: 10/22/2018
enthil Sinnadurai

Construction

N Manpager ¢ |

Leonard Hernandez
( Dirf of Maintenance, Operations, & Transp.

Signed: ZA/M Dates wlirlze ]

El%enio Villa
Chief Blsiness Official

Page 1 of 1



Inglewood Unified School District Construction Management Team

Measure GG Bond Program 106 E. Manchester Boulevard
Inglewood, CA 90301

Tel: (310) 419-2799

Fax: (310) 677-0685

CONSTRUCTION DIRECTIVE (CD)

PROJECT: Monroe MS LAWA Sound Mitigation Project CD Number: 003

Date: 10/30/2018
TO: NSA Construction, Inc. Project Number: 3021003
TITLE: Building L 3 Layer Removal Contract Number: P18/19-010

You are hereby directed to proceed as follows:

Provide materials, equipment, and labor for the removal of 3" layer ceiling in Building L.

Portions of this Work are compensable and non-excusable.

If Contractor contends that this Construction Directive (CD) establishes a basis for any
adjustment to the Contract Amount, Schedule Milestones, and/or Contract Time, the
Contractor shall submit a Proposed Change Order (PCO) within ten (10) days of the date of
issuance of this CD.

Signed: ,/g__"’ g:ﬁl l Date: 10/30/2018
- enthil Sinnadurai

Construction
Date: /" Zg%m [ﬂL

-~ Manager ¢
Signed;'(.'[—%{b {/}'l”\l{/lt-/g Lk /\(-.:-"L-"ché;g\-
/ =

Leonafd Hernandez -
( Chief Facilities Operations Officer

Signed: | 4)/& Date: ‘L( ) \1,0(‘{
Eugehio Villa

Chief Business Official

Page 1 of 1



) NEs SOMNITRUSHION
f )\ i o ue, e
N

1Ry L

Invoice for Moving - Excalibur Van Lines
1 message

Excalibur Van Lines <excalibur@la.twcbc.com>

Beth <estimating@nsaoffice.com>

Excalibur Van Lines I NVO I C E

4644 Lurline Ave
Chatsworth Ca §1311 United States
Phone: (877) 557-7777 Fax: (818) 775-1068

excaliburvanlines@gmail.com Invoice # 272249

Move Date: 10/08/2018

To: NSA Construction Beth /Eddi Bowen

Pejman Taheri <pejman@nsaoffice.com>

Fri, Nov 2, 2018 at 2:44 PM
To: NSA Construction Beth /Eddi Bowen <pejman@nsaoffice.com>, Beth / Saul Vasquez <beth@nsaoffice.com>, Pejman And

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION RATE TOTAL
Local Relocation 10711 S 10th Ave
Ingiewood CA 90303 $4,797.50
9 hrs 30 mins 3 trucks, 13-man crew $505.00/hr $4,797.50
Packing Materials $0.00
PAID AMOUNT $4,797.50
TOTAL DUE

If you have any questions concerning this invoice, contact us at (877) 557-7777

Thank you for your business!

Bianca

$0.00 (0.00%)




